



State of Wisconsin
2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0667/1
ARG:amn

**SENATE AMENDMENT 1,
TO SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 2,
TO SENATE BILL 44**

November 4, 2019 - Offered by Senators MILLER, RINGHAND, RISSER, ERPENBACH,
CARPENTER, LARSON, SCHACHTNER, SMITH, HANSEN and JOHNSON.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 2: delete “to technical college and tribal”.
- 3 **2.** Page 1, line 3: delete “college students”.
- 4 **3.** Page 2, line 5: delete “for tribal”.
- 5 **4.** Page 2, line 6: delete “college students”.
- 6 **5.** Page 2, line 9: delete “Student apprenticeship” and substitute
7 “Apprenticeship”.
- 8 **6.** Page 2, line 11: delete “*for tribal college students*”.
- 9 **7.** Page 2, line 12: delete “to tribal college students”.
- 10 **8.** Page 2, line 18: delete “*Student apprenticeship*” and substitute
11 “*Apprenticeship*”.

1 **9.** Page 2, line 19: delete “to technical college students”.

2 **10.** Page 3, line 1: delete “STUDENT APPRENTICESHIP” and substitute
3 “APPRENTICESHIP”.

4 **11.** Page 3, line 4: delete lines 4 to 6 and substitute “as follows:

5 1. During each school year, until January 1, the board shall award grants only
6 to students enrolled in technical colleges who have undertaken an apprenticeship
7 program in conjunction with their course of instruction at the technical college.

8 2. During each school year, if there is any unencumbered balance in the
9 appropriation account under s. 20.292 (1) (fc) on January 1, the board shall award
10 grants on and after January 1 to students as provided in subd. 1. and also to any other
11 individual who has undertaken an apprenticeship program.

12 (am) Grants may be awarded under this subsection only to pay for the grant
13 recipients’ actual materials expenses, such”.

14 **12.** Page 3, line 8: delete “student” and substitute “grant recipient”.

15 **13.** Page 3, line 8: delete “student’s” and substitute “grant recipient’s”.

16 **14.** Page 3, line 10: delete “to a student”.

17 **15.** Page 3, line 11: delete “student’s” and substitute “grant”.

18 **16.** Page 3, line 12: on lines 12 and 14, delete “student’s” and substitute
19 “applicant’s”.

20 **17.** Page 3, line 14: on lines 14, 16, 17 and 19, delete “student” and substitute
21 “applicant”.

22 **18.** Page 3, line 18: after “semester” insert “, if the applicant is a student”.

23 **19.** Page 3, line 22: delete “to a student”.

- 1 **20.** Page 3, line 23: delete “student’s” and substitute “grant recipient’s”.
- 2 **21.** Page 3, line 23: delete “program in the” and substitute “program”.
- 3 **22.** Page 3, line 24: delete “semester in which” and substitute “at the time”.
- 4 **23.** Page 4, line 6: delete “**for tribal college students**”.
- 5 **24.** Page 4, line 11: delete lines 11 to 13 and substitute “grants as follows:
- 6 (a) During each school year, until January 1, the board shall award grants only
- 7 to students enrolled in tribal colleges who have undertaken an apprenticeship
- 8 program in conjunction with their course of instruction at the tribal college.
- 9 (b) During each school year, if there is any unencumbered balance in the
- 10 appropriation account under s. 20.235 (1) (kg) on January 1, the board shall award
- 11 grants on and after January 1 to students as provided in par. (a) and also to any other
- 12 individual who has undertaken an apprenticeship program.
- 13 **(2m)** Grants may be awarded under this section only to pay for the grant
- 14 recipients’ actual materials expenses, such as the”.
- 15 **25.** Page 4, line 15: delete “student” and substitute “grant recipient”.
- 16 **26.** Page 4, line 15: delete “student’s” and substitute “grant recipient’s”.
- 17 **27.** Page 4, line 17: delete “to a student”.
- 18 **28.** Page 4, line 18: delete “student’s” and substitute “grant”.
- 19 **29.** Page 4, line 19: on lines 19 and 21, delete “student’s” and substitute
- 20 “applicant’s”.
- 21 **30.** Page 4, line 21: on lines 21, 23 and 24, delete “student” and substitute
- 22 “applicant”.
- 23 **31.** Page 4, line 25: after “semester” insert “, if the applicant is a student”.

